

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CM No. 2749/2026 in
WP(C) No. 1296/2020**

Building Operation Controlling
Authority Municipal Area Jammu
and another

.... Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through:- None
V/s

Arshad Hussain and another

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Nirmal Kotwal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Pawan Dev Singh, Advocate
Ms. Surabhi Kotwal, Advocate

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD. YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE

ORDER
08.05.2026

CM No. 2749/2026

1. Through the medium of the instant application supported with an affidavit, the applicant/respondent No. 1 seeks the segregation of his petition WP(C) No. 1296/2020 from its clubbed matters on the grounds mentioned in the application.
2. The applicant has also filed another miscellaneous application bearing CM No. 2750/2026 for preponement which has not been listed by the Registry and the learned counsel for the applicant/respondent No.1 submits that the said preponement application is not needed, as the segregation of the petition is sought in the first instance.
3. Issue notice to the non-applicants/petitioners, returnable by the next date of hearing for their response, if any, subject to taking of requisite steps for service within a week's period.
4. The clubbed petitions can be called from the Registry on the next date of hearing, for perusal thereof to seek as to under what

circumstances, the concerned files including the instant one i.e. WP(C) No. 1296/2020 came to be clubbed together for common proceedings.

5. List on **15.05.2026**.

(Mohd. Yousuf Wani)
Judge

JAMMU
08.05.2026
Diksha

